AMD Xilinx - XCS10XL-4CS144C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

R
Product Obsolete/Under Obsolescence
Ordering Information
Table  20:  User I/O Chart for Spartan/XL FPGAs
Device
Max
I/O
Package Type
PC84(1) VQ100(1) CS144(1) TQ144 PQ208 PQ240 BG256(1) CS280(1)
XCS05 80 61(1) 77 - - - - - -
XCS10 112 61(1) 77 - 112 - - - -
XCS20 160 - 77 - 113 160 - - -
XCS30 192 - 77(1) - 113 169 192 192(1) -
XCS40 224 - - - - 169 192 205 -
XCS05XL 80 61(1) 77(2) - - - - - -
XCS10XL 112 61(1) 77(2) 112(1) 112(2) - - - -
XCS20XL 160 - 77(2) 113(1) 113(2) 160(2) - - -
XCS30XL 192 - 77(2) - 113(2) 169(2) 192(2) 192(2) 192(1)
XCS40XL 224 - - - - 169(2) 192(2) 205(2) 224(1)
6/25/08
Notes:
1. PC84, CS144, and CS280 packages, and VQ100 and BG256 packages for XCS30 only, discontinued by PDN2004-01
2. These Spartan-XL devices are available in Pb-free package options. The Pb-free packages insert a "G" in the package code. Contact
Xilinx for availability.
XCS20XL-4 PQ208CExample:
Temperature Range
C = Commercial (TJ = 0° to +85°C)
I = Industrial (TJ = –40°C to +100°C)
Number of Pins
Device Type
Speed Grade
-3
-4
-5
BG = Ball Grid Array
BGG = Ball Grid Array (Pb-free)
PC = Plastic Lead Chip Carrier
PQ = Plastic Quad Flat Pack
PQG = Plastic Quad Flat Pack (Pb-free)
VQ = Very Thin Quad Flat Pack
VQG = Very Thin Quad Flat Pack (Pb-free)
TQ = Thin Quad Flat Pack
TQG = Thin Quad Flat Pack (Pb-free)
CS = Chip Scale
Package Type
82 www.xilinx.com DS060 (v2.0) March 1, 2013
Product Specification
Spartan and Spartan-XL FPGA Families Data Sheet
R
Product Obsolete/Under Obsolescence
Revision History
The following table shows the revision history for this document.
Date Version Description
11/20/98 1.3 Added Spartan-XL specs and Power Down.
01/06/99 1.4 All Spartan-XL -4 specs designated Preliminary with no changes.
03/02/00 1.5 Added CS package, updated Spartan-XL specs to Final.
09/19/01 1.6 Reformatted, updated power specs, clarified configuration information. Removed TSOL
soldering information from Absolute Maximum Ratings table. Changed Figure 26: Slave
Serial Mode Characteristics: TCCH, TCCL from 45 to 40 ns. Changed Master Mode
Configuration Switching Characteristics: TCCLK min. from 80 to 100 ns. Added Total Dist.
RAM Bits to Table 1; added Start-Up, page 36 characteristics.
06/27/02 1.7 Clarified Express Mode pseudo daisy chain. Added new Industrial options. Clarified
XCS30XL CS280 VCC pinout.
06/26/08 1.8 Noted that PC84, CS144, and CS280 packages, and VQ100 and BG256 packages for
XCS30 only, are discontinued by PDN2004-01. Extended description of recommended
maximum delay of reconfiguration in Delaying Configuration After Power-Up,
page 35. Added reference to Pb-free package options and provided link to Package
Specifications, page 81. Updated links.
03/01/13 2.0 The products listed in this data sheet are obsolete. See XCN10016 and XCN11010 for
further information.
DS060 (v2.0) March 1, 2013 www.xilinx.com 83